



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 31681 of 2025

Rajendra And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Virendra Singh Tomar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 74

HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR PACHORI, J.

Sri Virendra Singh Tomar, learned counsel for the applicants, and Shri Chhavi Pal Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Learned counsel for the applicants submits that parties settled their matrimonial dispute with regard to offence punishable under Section 406 of I.P.C. on the basis of compromise dated 21.4.2023. It is further submitted that decree of divorce as mutual consent has been passed on 30.4.2024 between the parties.

Learned counsel for the applicants prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file supplementary affidavit annexing therewith original/certified copy of the complete compromise.

Put up on 16.10.2025 as fresh.

Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Complaint Case No. 457/9 of 2022, under Section 406 of I.P.C., Police Station Nai Mandi, District Muzaffarnagar, pending in the court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No. 1, Muzaffarnagar shall remain stayed against the applicants.

August 25, 2025
T. Sinha

(Sanjay Kumar Pachori,J.)